

No. 19-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SILGUERO AND AMY WOLFE,
Petitioners,

v.

CSL PLASMA, INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

BRIAN EAST
LIA DAVIS
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS
2222 West Braker Lane
Austin, TX 78758
(512) 407-2718

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. ALLEN
RELMAN COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
ssamberg-champion@
relmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

February 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision squarely
conflicts with decisions of the Third
and Tenth Circuits 2

II. Whether a multi-billion-dollar industry
is a covered public accommodation is an
important question warranting review, and this
case is an ideal vehicle for resolving that
question 5

III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	5
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Matheis v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2019)	2, 4
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	5
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	5, 8
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)	7, 8
----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No 101-485 (III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess., at 54 (1990)	8
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	8
